

No.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States of
America**

JAMES CLAY AND AUDREY OSCEOLA,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAUNOOKE LAW FIRM, P.A.

ROBERT O. SAUNOOKE
PO BOX 309
319 BIG COVE ROAD
CHEROKEE, NC 28719
PHONE: (561) 302-5297

Counsel of Record for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINIONS BELOW.....1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....6
 I. This Court must clarify the conflict between the
 Commissioner of Revenue and the Secretary of
 Interior as it relates to matters arising out of
 Indian Relations6
 A. Statutes Applicable to Use of Tribal Lands
 are Controlling.....8
 B. The Commissioner’s Interpretations of
 Applicable Statutes Create an Impermissible
 Conflict and Violate Deference to the
 Department of Interior’s Exclusive Authority
 over all Indian Relations11
 C. Deference to Agency Action as Determined
 by the Department of Interior should be
 granted13
CONCLUSION.....15

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit, *Clay and Osceola v.
Commissioner*, 990 F.3d 1296 (2021)1a

Opinion of the United States Tax Court, *Clay
and Osceola v. Commissioner*, 152 T.C. 223
(2019).....12a

25 U.S.C. § 250a

25 U.S.C. §270151a

25 C.F.R. §162.01352a

25 C.F.R. §162.01654a

25 C.F.R. §162.01855a

25 C.F.R. §162.40256a

25 C.F.R. §162.42057a

25 C.F.R. §290.2.....58a

Internal Revenue Manual, § 4.88.1.4.161a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 14
<i>Clay and Osceola v. Commissioner</i> , 152 T.C. 223 (2019).....	1
<i>Clay and Osceola v. Commissioner</i> , 990 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021).....	1, 6, 9
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	7
<i>Longie v. Spirit Lake Tribe</i> , 400 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	8
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	8

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	4, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 162.013	9
25 C.F.R. § 162.016	8
25 C.F.R. § 162.018	8
25 C.F.R. § 162.402	4, 10
25 C.F.R. § 162.420	9
25 C.F.R. § 290.2	13
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. 100– 497, 25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	4, 12
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934.....	7
Miccosukee Const., Art. III, § 1	2
Rev. Rul. 60-377	12
Rev. Rul. 62-16	12
